If the abovementioned conditions are not satisfied or waived on or before ten (10) Business
Days from the date of the Subscription Agreement, the Investor may in its sole and absolute
discretion terminate the Subscription Agreement.

– 7 –

Completion

Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions to the Placing, the completion of the Placing
is expected to take place on the Initial Completion Date, or such other date as agreed to in
writing between the Company and the Investor provided that if dealings in any of the Shares
or listing of any of the Shares on the Stock Exchange is suspended on the Initial Completion
Date, the completion of the Placing shall be delayed until the next date on which dealings in,
and the listing of, the Shares on the Stock Exchange are not suspended.

Effect of the Placing on the Shareholding Structure

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and immediately after completion of the Placing on the Initial Completion Date:

As at the date of
this announcement

On the Initial
Completion Date

Name of Shareholder

No. of
 ordinary

 Shares

Approximate
 percentage of

 issued share
 capital

No. of
 ordinary

 Shares

Approximate
percentage of
 issued share

 capital

Blue Natural Development Ltd. (Note 1) 132,832,000 6.96 132,832,000 6.19
Light Yield Ltd. (Note 2) 152,678,504 8.00 152,678,504 7.11
Mountain Bright Limited (Note 3) 486,657,686 25.50 486,657,686 22.67
Vintage Star Limited (Note 4) 486,657,686 25.50 486,657,686 22.67

Shareholdings of companies jointly
controlled by Mr. Huang Yi and
Mr. Li Guoqiang 1,258,825,876 65.96 1,258,825,876 58.64

the Investor 0 0 238,560,162 11.11
Public Shareholders 649,655,419 34.04 649,655,419 30.25

Total 1,908,481,295 100.00 2,147,041,457 100.00

Notes:

1. Blue Natural Development Ltd. is owned by Light Yield Ltd. (62.3%), which is wholly-owned by Mr.

Huang Yi, and Vest Sun Ltd. (37.7%), which is wholly-owned by Mr. Li Guoqiang. Mr. Huang Yi and Mr.

Li Guoqiang are directors of Blue Natural Development Ltd.

2. Light Yield Ltd. is wholly-owned by Mr. Huang Yi, who is also the sole director of Light Yield Ltd.

3. Mountain Bright Limited is wholly owned by RBC Trustees (CI) Limited as trustee of a trust settlement

for Mr. Huang Yi (the settler of the trust) and his family.

4. Vintage Star Limited is wholly owned by RBC Trustees (CI) Limited as trustee of a trust settlement for